



## مصرف الريان يحافظ على مسيرة النمو في أرباحه محققاً 3.1 % زيادة في الأرباح

1,713 مليون ريال قطري

الأرباح الصافية لمصرف الريان خلال الفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021 م

الدوحة، 18 أكتوبر 2021 م

أعلن مصرف الريان عن نتائج المالية للفترة المنتهية في 30/9/2021 م، محققاً زيادة في أرباحه بنسبة 3.1%، وذلك استمراراً لنهجه خلال الفترة المنقضية من هذا العام والأعوام السابقة، وتشير البيانات المالية إلى تحقيقه أرباحاً صافية بلغت قيمتها 1,713 مليون ريال قطري بالمقارنة مع ما حققه البنك في نفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

وقد علق سعادة السيد/ علي بن أحمد الكواري "رئيس مجلس الإدارة والعضو المنتدب" على النتائج بقوله: "يسعدنا أن يرى مصرف الريان محافظاً على أدائه، ومستمراً في النمو بثبات وقوة مبشراً بنتائج طيبة مع اقتراب نهاية العام، على الرغم من الظروف التي تواجه العالم ككل وعلى رأسها النتائج السلبية التي فرضها انتشار وباء كوفيد-19، دون أن ننسى بالمقابل العوامل الأخرى الإيجابية التي كان لها أثر جيد على الأسواق المالية وأهمها وجود اقتصاد قوي متنام يدعمه ارتفاع ملحوظ في أسعار الطاقة".

وأضاف سعادته: "يأتي الإعلان عن هذه النتائج تنويجاً لنجاح اجتماع الجمعية العامة غير العادية لمصرف الريان وموافقة السادة المساهمين على عملية الاندماج بين مصرف الريان "الريان"، وبنك الخليج التجاري "الخليجي"، مما سيحقق الهدف الرئيس من الاندماج وهو الوصول إلى مؤسسة مالية أكبر وأقوى ذات مركز مالي قوي وسيولة كبيرة اعتباراً من تاريخ الاندماج، وتعزيز القيمة المضافة لحقوق مساهميننا الكرام". وعلى الجانب الآخر يعكف استشاري عملية الدمج وفريق العمل المكلف من البنكين على الانتهاء من عملية التكامل الفني بين البنكين، وأيضاً الحصول على الموافقات التنظيمية الأخرى اللازمة لإتمام عملية الدمج بنجاح.

أما السيد/ أحمد شيخ "الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة بالإدارة" فقد أوضح أن تلك النتائج قد جاءت مطابقة لتوقعاتنا، حيث أنها كانت نتيجة لاتباع استراتيجية واضحة كانت لمجلس الإدارة الفضل في وضعها ومتابعة تنفيذها باستخدام أفضل السبل ووفقاً لأدق المعايير، وذلك اعتماداً على فريق مؤهل من العاملين المتميزين الذين كان لهم دور كبير في تقديم مستوى رفيع من الخدمات لعملائنا.

### البيانات الرئيسية :

- بلغ مجموع الموجودات 124,765 مليون ريال مقارنة بـ 116,548 مليون ريال كما في 30 سبتمبر 2020، بنسبة  $\square$  مو بلغت 7.1 %
- بلغت ذمم الأنشطة التمويلية 87,010 مليون ريال مقارنة بـ 80,775 مليون ريال كما في 30 سبتمبر 2020، وبنمو بلغت  $\square$  سبته 7.7 %.
- بلغت الاستثمارات 22,213 مليون ريال قطري كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021.
- بلغ مجموع ودائع العملاء 78,162 مليون ريال مقارنة بـ 66,653 مليون ريال كما في 30 سبتمبر 2020، وبنمو بلغت  $\square$  سبته 17.3 %.
- وصل مجموع حقوق المساهمين - قبل التوزيع - إلى 14,834 مليون ريال قطري مقارنة مع 13,889 مليون ريال قطري في 30 سبتمبر 2020، بزيادة  $\square$  سبتها 6.8 %.

### المؤشرات المالية :

- حافظت  $\square$  سبة العائد على متوسط الموجودات على مركز متقدم في السوق المالي، حيث بلغت النسبة 1.86 %
- وصلت  $\square$  سبة العائد على متوسط حقوق مساهمي البنك إلى 15.64 %
- بلغ العائد على السهم 0.228 ريال قطري.
- بلغت القيمة الدفترية للسهم قبل التوزيع 1.98 ريال قطري مقارنة بـ 1.85 ريال قطري كما في 30 سبتمبر 2020.
- بلغت  $\square$  سبة كفاية رأس المال  $\square$  سبة 20.06 % حسب معايير بازل 3 مقارنة بنسبة 19.52 % كما في 30 سبتمبر 2020.
- بلغت  $\square$  سبة كفاءة التشغيل (المصروفات إلى الإيرادات) 20.77 % لتبقى واحدة من أفضل النسب على مستوى المنطقة.
- تعتبر  $\square$  سبة القروض المتعثرة (NPF) البالغة 1.46 % الأدنى في قطاع البنوك، مما يعكس أداء قوياً لإدارة مخاطر الائتمان والسياسات والإجراءات المتبعة.



## **MASRAF AL RAYAN ACHIEVES AN INCREASE IN NET PROFIT OF 3.1%**

### **QAR 1,713 MILLION NET PROFIT ACHIEVED FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2021**

Doha in October 18, 2021

Masraf Al Rayan announced its financial results for the period ending 30 September 2021 - net profit of QAR 1,713 million, a growth of 3.1% compared to the same period last year.

His Excellency Mr. Ali bin Ahmed Al Kuwari, Chairman and Managing Director, commented on the results by saying “We are pleased to see Masraf Al Rayan maintain its performance, and continue to grow steadily and strongly, promising good results towards the end of the year, despite the circumstances facing the world as a whole, foremost of which are the negative consequences imposed by the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic, without forgetting in return the other positive factors which had a good impact on the financial markets, the most important of which is the presence of a strong and growing economy supported by a noticeable rise in energy prices.”

His Excellency added: “The announcement of these good results comes along with the success of the Extraordinary General Assembly meeting of Masraf Al Rayan and the approval of the shareholders on the merger between Masraf Al Rayan and Al Khalij Commercial Bank, aimed at achieving the main objective of the merger, which is to reach a larger financial institution with a strong financial position and great liquidity that

will continue to support the added value for our valued shareholders.” On the other hand, the merger’s integration adviser and the work team assigned by the two banks are working on completing the process of technical integration between the two banks, as well as obtaining other regulatory approvals necessary to complete the merger process successfully.

As for Mr. Ahmed Sheikh, Acting Group CEO, he explained that these results were in line with expectations, as they were the result of following a clear strategy that the Board of Directors was credited with developing and following up on its implementation using the best means and according to the most accurate standards, supported by a qualified team of employees who had a major role in providing a high level of services to our customers.

#### **Summary of financial results:**

- Total assets amounted to QAR 124,765 million, compared to QAR 116,548 million as on 30 September 2020, a growth of 7.1%
- Financing activities amounted to QAR 87,010 million, compared to QAR 80,775 million as on 30 September 2020, an increase of 7.7%
- Investments reached QAR 22,213 million as of 30 September 2021, compared to QAR 21,182 million as on 30 September 2020, an increase of 4.9%
- Customer deposits amounted to QAR 78,162 million, compared to QAR 66,653 million as on 30 September 2020, a growth of 17.3%
- Total shareholders' equity reached QAR 14,834 million, compared to QAR 13,889 million on 30 September 2020, an increase of 6.8%

### **Financial Indicators:**

- Return on average assets continues to be one of the highest in the market at 1.86%
- Return on average shareholders' equity is 15.64%
- Earnings per share is QAR 0.228
- Book value per share reached QAR 1.98, compared to QAR 1.85 as of 30 September 2020
- Capital adequacy ratio, using Basel III standards and QCB regulations, reached 20.06% compared to 19.52% as of 30 September 2020
- Operating efficiency ratio (cost to income) is 20.77%, which continues to be one of the best in the region
- Non-performing financing (NPF) ratio is 1.46% and is one of the lowest in the banking sector, reflecting strong and prudent credit risk management policies and procedures